

No. 16-273

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND  
MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION  
AND THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Tami Fitzgerald  
North Carolina  
Values Coalition  
9650 Strickland Road  
Suite 103-226  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(980) 404-2880  
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart  
*Counsel of Record*  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Travis Weber  
Family Research Council  
801 G Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-4617  
tsw@frc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RULING WOULD  
ALLOW THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT  
TO USURP STATE AND  
LOCAL AUTHORITY TO CRAFT PUBLIC  
POLICY. .... 4

    A. Education Is Primarily A State And Local  
    Concern. .... 5

    B. The Fourth Circuit Ruling Would  
    Jeopardize The Liberty Of The People To  
    Participate In The Political Process. .... 6

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RULING  
ENDORSES COERCIVE ACTIONS THAT  
THREATEN THE LIBERTY OF LOCAL  
SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND STUDENTS. .. 8

    A. The Ruling Would Allow The Federal  
    Government To Coerce School District  
    Compliance By Threatening Withdrawal  
    Of Federal Funds. .... 9

    B. The Ruling Would Allow The Federal  
    Government To Coerce Students In An  
    Environment Where Their Attendance Is  
    Mandatory. .... 10

C. The School District Has Not Denied G.G.'s Liberty To Assume A Male Identity. . . . .	13
III. DEFERENCE TO THE FERG-CADIMA LETTER WOULD VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS. . . . .	14
A. The Fourth Circuit Ruling Would Allow The Executive Branch To Invade Legislative Territory Because Their Recent Interpretation Conflicts With Unambiguous Language In Both Title IX And Its Implementing Regulation. . . . .	15
B. The Fourth Circuit Ruling Would Allow The Executive Branch To Usurp Judicial Power To "Say What The Law Is." . . . .	18
C. No Reasonable Legislator Would Have Defined "Sex" As "Gender Identity." . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lack Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Bd. of Curators of University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) . . . . .	18, 19, 22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) . . . . .	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) . . . . .	16, 17, 25
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) . . . . .	9, 12, 13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	12

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	6
<i>G. G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	10, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	17, 18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	5, 6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	6
<i>National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning, et al.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	14

<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) . . . . .	18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	5
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Shelby v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	25
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00054-O, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113459 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) . . . . .	2, 17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> by 122 S. Ct. 2653 (2002) . . . . .	12

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Medical Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) . . . . .	16
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) . . . . .	15
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) . . . . .	20
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 . . . . .	14
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) . . . . .	25
5 U.S.C.S. § 706 . . . . .	19
C.F.R. § 106.33 . . . . .	15, 16, 21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996) . . . . .	23
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (Vintage Books 2006) . . . . .	4, 8, 24, 26
Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) . . . . .	14

The Federalist No. 51 . . . . .	8
Zachary S. Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014) . . .	14
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 Am U. L. Rev. 259 (2009) . . . . .	14
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence</i> (Apr. 2014), <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf</a> . . . . .	2
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities</i> (Dec. 2014) <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/faqs-title-ix-single-sex-201412.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/faqs-title-ix-single-sex-201412.pdf</a> . . . . .	2
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Title IX Resource Guide</i> (Apr. 2015), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-title-ix-coordinators-guide-201504.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-title-ix-coordinators-guide-201504.pdf</a> . . . . .	2
United States Reaches Agreement with Arcadia, California, School District to Resolve Sex Discrimination Allegations, U.S. Dep't of Justice, July 24, 2013, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-reaches-agreement-arcadia-california-school-district-resolve-sex-discrimination">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-reaches-agreement-arcadia-california-school-district-resolve-sex-discrimination</a> . . . . .	2
